Terms and Conditions

This Win A Bike campaign ("the Campaign") is organised by Berjaya Sompo Insurance Berhad ("BSIB") in accordance with the terms and conditions ("the Terms and Conditions") herein below.

The Campaign shall commence from 1st October 2019 at 12.01 am ("Start Date") until 31st December 2019 at 11.59pm ("End Date"), both dates are inclusive ("the Campaign Period").

The Campaign is open to policy holders who purchased motorcycle insurance from BSIB ("Berjaya Sompo motor insurance ") during the Campaign Period ("Participant").

Each Participant is deemed to have read the Terms and Conditions prior to his/her participation in the Campaign.

A. Eligibility

- 1. The Participant of the Campaign must be a Malaysian aged eighteen (18) years and above residing in Malaysia.
- 2. The following persons are NOT eligible to participate in the Campaign:
 - a) Employees of BSIB and their immediate family members (spouse, children, parents and siblings).
 - b) Existing Berjaya Sompo motorcycle insurance policyholders.
- 3. The Participant who committed or is suspected of committing any fraud, unlawful or wrongful acts in relation to any Berjaya Sompo motorcycle insurance purchased or renewed from BSIB during the Campaign Period shall NOT be eligible to take part in the Campaign.

B. General Terms and Conditions

- 1. By participating in the Campaign, the Participant is deemed to have agreed to be bound by the Terms and Conditions herein. Any decisions made by BSIB in respect of the Campaign shall be final.
- 2. BSIB reserves the right to change the rules of the Campaign, suspend and cancel the Campaign with or without any prior notice or assigning any reason.
- 3. The Participant shall not be entitled to claim for any compensation from BSIB for any losses and damages suffered or incurred by any of the Participant due to any amendments, alterations or modifications of the Terms and Conditions of the Campaign, including cancellation, termination or suspension of the Campaign. BSIB shall not be liable for any representations and/or omission by BSIB's staff or agent resulting in any injuries, losses or damages incurred directly or indirectly by any of the Participant in the Campaign.
- 4. BSIB shall have the discretion to disqualify any of the Participant from taking part in the Campaign if it finds or determines that any of the Participant have provided untrue information and/or non-compliance by any of the Participant of the Terms and Conditions during the Campaign Period.
- 5. BSIB's decision on all matters relating to the Campaign shall be final and binding on the Participant and no appeal on its decision will be entertained.
- 6. BSIB shall be at liberty to cancel or postpone the Campaign due to any circumstances or reasons including but not limited to Act of God, war, riot, strike, industrial action, flood, fire, technical or system failures or any other unforeseen circumstances by BSIB.
- 7. The Participant in the Campaign shall assume full responsibility in case of any accident, damage or loss resulting from taking part in any manner in the Campaign.
- 8. The Terms and Conditions stated herein shall be governed by the Laws of Malaysia.
- All information, including personal information ("Information") submitted or known to BSIB and/or its related corporations in connection with the Campaign will only be used for the purposes set out in and treated in accordance with these Terms and Conditions and those stipulated in the privacy notice of BSIB at <u>https://www.berjayasompo.com.my/page/privacy-notice</u> ("Privacy Notice").
- 10. By participating in the Campaign, the Participant consents to the purposes set out in paragraph B(9) above.
- 11. The Campaign is not sponsored, endorsed or administered by, or associated with Honda Malaysia.

C. Campaign Mechanism

- 1. The Participant shall purchase Berjaya Sompo motorcycle insurance policy online during the Campaign Period.
- 2. The Participant who have purchased Berjaya Sompo motorcycle insurance (comprehensive or third-party plan) will be entitled to one (1) lucky draw entry during the Campaign Period.
- 3. One (1) lucky winner ("the Winner") will be selected randomly from the Participant pool to win the Prize.
- 4. BSIB reserves the right to draw for reserve winner(s) in substitution of the Winners who may subsequently be disqualified for non-compliance with the Terms and Conditions of the Campaign ("Reserved Winners").
- 5. Any entry received after the Campaign Period will be disqualified automatically.

D. Prize

- 1. The Winner will receive one (1) Honda Wave Alpha ("Prize") which is worth five thousand Ringgit Malaysia only (RM5,000);
- 2. The Prize may be subject to change without prior announcement.
- 3. The Prize cannot be exchanged or sold for cash, cannot be refunded and are non-transferable to any other person.
- 4. The Prize does not include accessories, upgrading and other miscellaneous charges either shown or not shown in any materials as such items are shown for illustration purposes only. All incidental costs, charges and expenses (if any) in this regard shall be borne by the Winner.
- 5. Notwithstanding anything contained herein BSIB reserves the right to substitute the Prize with another prize of equivalent cost at any time at its absolute discretion with prior notice of at least fourteen (14) calendar days to the Winner for any reason whatsoever.
- 6. Where applicable, the Prize shall be subject to additional terms and conditions of the supplier, provider, merchant, distributor and/or agent of the relevant Prize, if any.

E. Notification of the Winner

- 1. An announcement of the Winner shall be via call or email by 20th January 2020 ("Winner Notification Date"). The Organizer reserves the right to change or postpone the Winner Notification Date
- 2. Any request for reimbursement of the Prize shall not be entertained.
- 3. The Winner selected by BSIB shall be final and conclusive
- 4. BSIB reserves the right to request for documentation such as NRIC as proof of identification of the Winner of the Campaign prior to present the Prize.
- 5. If the Winner is not contactable within two (2) weeks from the Winner Notification Date, BSIB reserves the right to select other winner(s).
- 6. BSIB will present the Prize by 28 February 2020. The Winner shall collect the Prize from BSIB designated venue.